MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION June 19, 2018 to September 13, 2018

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS DECEMBER 13, 2018

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 5, 2018 to June 20, 2019

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 19, 2019

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2019

SECTION TOTALS	2019-20	2020-21
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	\$25,285	\$77,638
SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$25,285	\$77,638

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 487 H.P. 169 - L.D. 206

An Act To Raise the University of Maine System Debt Ceiling

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 20-A MRSA §10952, sub-§7,** as amended by PL 2005, c. 386, Pt. U, §1, is further amended to read:
- 7. Borrow money. To borrow money pursuant to this chapter and issue evidences of indebtedness to finance the acquisition, construction, reconstruction, improvement or equipping of any one project, or more than one, or any combination of projects, or to refund evidences of indebtedness hereafter issued or to refund general obligation debt of the State, or to refund any such refunding evidences of indebtedness or for any one, or more than one, or all of those purposes, or any combination of those purposes, and to provide for the security and payment of those evidences of indebtedness and for the rights of the holders of them, except that any borrowing pursuant to this chapter, exclusive of borrowing to refund evidences of indebtedness, to refund general obligation debt of the State, or to fund issuance costs or necessary reserves, may not exceed in the aggregate principal amount outstanding at any time \$220,000,000 \$350,000,000, and except that no borrowing may be effected pursuant to this chapter unless the amount of the borrowing and the project or projects are submitted to the legislative Office of Fiscal and Program Review for review by the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs at least 30 days before closing on such borrowing for the project or projects is to be initiated;

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 488 H.P. 221 - L.D. 297

An Act To Strengthen Brain Injury Resources for Underserved Populations, Including Opioid Overdose Brain Injury Survivors

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §3088-A is enacted to read:

§3088-A. Support for underserved populations

Within the limits of its available resources, the department may enter into contracts with organizations representing individuals with a brain injury and their families, bringing together state and national expertise to provide core brain injury support for underserved populations of individuals with an acquired brain injury, including, but not limited to, individuals who experienced an opioid drug overdose resulting in anoxic or hypoxic brain injury, who are veterans, who are victims of domestic violence, who are experiencing homelessness, who are ineligible for MaineCare and who have a newly acquired brain injury. For the purposes of this section, "core brain injury support" includes, but is not limited to, resource facilitation, brain injury support groups, outreach designed for individuals who have a newly acquired brain injury, access to a joint state and national helpline, information and resource education and family caregiver training. The department may adopt rules to implement this section. Rules adopted pursuant to this section are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 489 H.P. 455 - L.D. 627

An Act Regarding Portable Electronic Device Content, Location Information and Tracking Devices

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 15 MRSA §56, sub-§1, ¶A, as enacted by PL 2017, c. 144, §3, is amended to read:

- A. "Adverse result" means:
 - (1) Immediate danger of death or serious physical injury to any person;
 - (2) Flight from prosecution;

- (3) Destruction of or tampering with evidence;
- (4) Intimidation of a potential witness;
- (5) Potentially Seriously jeopardizing an investigation; or
- (6) Undue delay of a trial; or.
- (7) Other significantly detrimental consequence.
- **Sec. 2. 15 MRSA §56, sub-§4,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 144, §3, is amended to read:
- 4. Application for expedited production of records. Notwithstanding the 14-day period specified in subsection 2 or 3 for production of the records, if an applicant for a search warrant believes that delaying production is reasonably likely to cause an adverse result, the applicant may request that the court require the production of the records sooner than 14 days after service pursuant to this subsection.
 - A. The applicant shall demonstrate to the court the specific adverse result or results, as specified in subsection 1, paragraph A, subparagraphs (1) to (7) (6), that delaying production for 14 days is reasonably likely to cause.
 - B. If the court finds that the delay may cause an adverse result, the court shall state the adverse result specified in subsection 1, paragraph A, subparagraphs (1) to (7) (6) and may require the provider to produce the records in a specified number of days.
 - C. If the court specifies that the provider has less than 14 days to produce the record and the adverse result finding is listed in subsection 1, paragraph A, subparagraphs (1) to (4), the provider must respond within the time specified by the court.
 - D. If the court specifies that the provider has less than 14 days to produce the record and the only adverse result findings are results listed in subsection 1, paragraph A, subparagraphs (5) to (7) and (6), the provider must notify the law enforcement officer serving the warrant that compliance within that period specified by the court is not practicable and must state the date within 14 days from service by which the provider will respond. The law enforcement officer shall file the provider's response with the court, and, upon a demonstration of good cause by the provider, the response period may be extended by the court to no more than 14 days from the date of service of the warrant. As used in this paragraph, good cause includes, but is not limited to, impracticability of timely response, difficulty of identifying and retrieving the data requested and the volume of data or number of sources sought.

Sec. 3. 16 MRSA c. 3, sub-c. 9-A is enacted to read:

SUBCHAPTER 9-A TRACKING DEVICE INFORMATION

§638. Definitions

As used in this subchapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

- 1. Adverse result. "Adverse result" means:
- A. Immediate danger of death or serious physical injury to any person;
- B. Flight from prosecution;
- C. Destruction of or tampering with evidence;
- D. Intimidation of a potential witness;
- E. Seriously jeopardizing an investigation; or
- F. Undue delay of a trial.
- 2. Law enforcement officer. "Law enforcement officer" means any person who by virtue of public employment is vested by law with a duty to maintain public order, to prosecute offenders, to make arrests for crimes, whether that duty extends to all crimes or is limited to specific crimes, or to perform probation functions or who is an adult probation supervisor.
- 3. Tracking device. "Tracking device" means an electronic or mechanical device the primary purpose of which is to track the movement of a person or object. "Tracking device" does not include devices covered in subchapters 10 and 11.

§639. Authority to install and monitor a tracking device

- **1. Application.** This subchapter only applies to tracking devices that are placed by law enforcement officers.
- 2. Installation and monitoring. A law enforcement officer may install and monitor a tracking device only in accordance with a valid search warrant issued by a duly authorized justice, judge or justice of the peace using procedures established pursuant to Title 15, section 55 or 56 or as otherwise provided in this subchapter.
- 3. Authorization of use. A court empowered to issue a search warrant or other order for the installation of a tracking device may authorize the use of that device within the jurisdiction of the court and outside that jurisdiction if the device is installed within the jurisdiction of the court.
- **4. Time period.** A justice, judge or justice of the peace may issue a search warrant authorizing the installation and monitoring of a tracking device pursuant to this section. The warrant must require the installation

tion of the tracking device within 14 days of the issuance of the warrant and allow the tracking device to be monitored for a period of 30 days following installation. A justice, judge or justice of the peace may grant an extension of the monitoring period for an additional 30 days upon a finding of continuing probable cause.

§640. Notice

- 1. Service of notice. Unless the court determines under subsection 3 that no notice is required, within 14 calendar days after the use of the tracking device has ended, the law enforcement officer who executed the warrant shall serve a copy of the warrant on the person who was tracked or whose property was tracked. The time period provided in this subsection may be extended for good cause shown.
- **2. Means of providing notice.** The notice required under subsection 1 must be made by:
 - A. Delivering a copy to the person who was tracked or whose property was tracked;
 - B. Leaving a copy at the person's residence or usual place of abode with an individual of suitable age and discretion who resides at that location; or
 - C. Mailing a copy to the person's last known address.
- 3. Notification not required. A law enforcement officer acting pursuant to section 639 may include in the application for a warrant a request for an order to waive the notification required under this section. The court may issue an order waiving notification if the court determines that there is reason to believe that notification will have an adverse result.
- **Sec. 4. 16 MRSA §641, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 2013, c. 402, §1, is amended to read:
 - 1. Adverse result. "Adverse result" means:
 - A. Immediate danger of death or serious physical injury to any person;
 - B. Flight from prosecution;
 - C. Destruction of or tampering with evidence;
 - D. Intimidation of a potential witness;
 - E. Potentially <u>Seriously</u> jeopardizing an investigation; <u>or</u>
 - F. Undue delay of a trial; or.
 - G. Other significantly detrimental consequence.
- **Sec. 5. 16 MRSA §641, sub-§6,** as enacted by PL 2013, c. 402, §1, is amended to read:
- **6. Portable electronic device.** "Portable electronic device" means a portable device <u>that is portable and electric</u> that enables access to, or use of, an electronic communication service or remote computing service.

- Sec. 6. 16 MRSA §641, sub-§7-A is enacted to read:
- 7-A. Serious physical injury. "Serious physical injury" means:
 - A. Bodily injury that creates a substantial risk of death, serious, permanent disfigurement or loss or substantial impairment of the function of a bodily member or organ or extended convalescence for recovery of physical health; or
 - B. Any harm potentially caused by a violation of Title 17-A, chapter 11 or Title 17-A, section 282, 301, 302 or 303.
- Sec. 7. 16 MRSA §643, first \P , as enacted by PL 2013, c. 402, \S 1, is amended to read:

Notice must be given to the owner or user of a portable electronic device whose content information was obtained by a government entity. The notice requirements of this section do not apply if the government entity is unable to identify the owner or user of a portable electronic device.

- **Sec. 8. 16 MRSA §643, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 2013, c. 402, §1, is amended to read:
- 1. Timing and content of notice. Unless the court determines under subsection 2 that no notice is required, the government entity shall provide notice to the owner or user that content information was obtained by the government entity from that owner's or user's portable electronic device a provider of electronic communication service or remote computing service within 3 days of obtaining the content information. The notice must be made by service or delivered by registered or first-class mail, e-mail or any other means reasonably calculated to be effective as specified by the court issuing the warrant. The notice must contain the following information:
 - A. The nature of the law enforcement inquiry, with reasonable specificity;
 - B. The content information of the owner or user that was supplied to or requested by the government entity and the date on which it was provided or requested; and
 - C. If content information was obtained from a provider of electronic communication service or other 3rd party, the <u>The</u> identity of the provider of electronic communication service or the 3rd party remote computing service from whom the information was obtained.
- **Sec. 9. 16 MRSA §644, sub-§§1 and 3,** as enacted by PL 2013, c. 402, §1, are amended to read:
- 1. Consent of owner or user. When disclosure of portable electronic device content information is not prohibited by federal law, a government entity may obtain the information without a warrant with the in-

formed, affirmative consent of the owner or user of the portable electronic device concerned, except when the device is known or believed by the owner or user to be in the possession of a 3rd party known to authorized to possess the device by the owner or user.

- 3. Emergency. When a government entity cannot, with due diligence, obtain a warrant in time to address an emergency that involves or is believed to involve an imminent threat to life or safety danger of death or serious physical injury to any person, a government entity may obtain the content information from a portable electronic device without a warrant, and a provider of electronic communication service or remote computing service may disclose such information to the requesting government entity without a warrant.
- **Sec. 10. 16 MRSA §647, sub-§1,** as reallocated by RR 2013, c. 1, §28, is amended to read:
 - **1.** Adverse result. "Adverse result" means:
 - A. Immediate danger of death or serious physical injury to any person;
 - B. Flight from prosecution;
 - C. Destruction of or tampering with evidence;
 - D. Intimidation of a potential witness;
 - E. Substantially Seriously jeopardizes an investigation; or
 - F. Undue delay of a trial.
- **Sec. 11. 16 MRSA §647, sub-§3,** as reallocated by RR 2013, c. 1, §28, is amended to read:
- **3. Electronic device.** "Electronic device" means a device <u>that is electric and</u> that enables access to, or use of, an electronic communication service, remote computing service or location information service.
- **Sec. 12. 16 MRSA §647, sub-§8-A** is enacted to read:
- **8-A.** Serious physical injury. "Serious physical injury" means:
 - A. Bodily injury that creates a substantial risk of death, serious, permanent disfigurement or loss or substantial impairment of the function of a bodily member or organ or extended convalescence necessary for recovery of physical health; or
 - B. Any harm potentially caused by a violation of Title 17-A, chapter 11 or Title 17-A, section 282, 301, 302 or 303.
- **Sec. 13. 16 MRSA §648,** as amended by PL 2017, c. 144, §5, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

This subchapter does not apply to tracking devices, as defined in section 638, placed by law enforcement officers.

- **Sec. 14. 16 MRSA §649, sub-§1,** ¶C, as reallocated by RR 2013, c. 1, §30, is amended to read:
 - C. If location information was obtained from a provider of electronic communication service or location information service or remote computing service or other 3rd party, the identity of the provider of electronic communication service or location information service or remote computing service or the 3rd party from whom the information was obtained.
- **Sec. 15. 16 MRSA §649, sub-§3,** as amended by PL 2013, c. 588, Pt. A, §21, is further amended to read:
- 3. Preclusion of notice to owner or user subject to warrant for location information. A government entity acting under section 648 may include in its application for a warrant a request for an order directing a provider of electronic communication service, remote computing service or location information service to which a warrant is directed not to notify any other person of the existence of the warrant. The court may issue the order if the court determines that there is reason to believe that notification of the existence of the warrant will have an adverse result.
- **Sec. 16. 16 MRSA §650, sub-§§2 and 4,** as reallocated by RR 2013, c. 1, §31, are amended to read:
- **2.** Consent of owner or user. With the informed, affirmative consent of the owner or user of the electronic device concerned, except when the device is known or believed by the owner or user to be in the possession of a 3rd party known to authorized to possess the device by the owner or user;
- 4. Danger of death or serious injury. If the government entity reasonably believes that an emergency involving immediate imminent danger of death or serious physical injury to a person requires the disclosure, without delay, of location information concerning a specific person and that a warrant cannot be obtained in time to prevent the identified danger, and the possessor of the location information, in good faith, believes that an emergency involving danger of death or serious physical injury to a person requires the disclosure without delay.

Within a reasonable period of time after seeking disclosure pursuant to this subsection, the government entity seeking the location information shall file with the appropriate court a written statement setting forth the facts giving rise to the emergency and the facts as to why the person whose location information was sought is believed to be important in addressing the emergency.

Sec. 17. 16 MRSA §650-A, sub-§1, as reallocated by RR 2013, c. 1, §32, is amended to read:

- 1. Conditions of use of location information in proceeding. Location information obtained pursuant to this subchapter or evidence derived from that information may be received in evidence or otherwise disclosed in a trial, hearing or other proceeding only if each party, not less than 10 days before the trial, hearing or proceeding, has been furnished with a copy of the statement of emergency filed under section 650, subsection 4 or the warrant and accompanying application under which the information was obtained.
- Sec. 18. Right To Know Advisory Committee; warrants for tracking devices and content and location information. The Right To Know Advisory Committee shall review the law concerning the application for and issuance of search warrants authorizing the installation and monitoring of tracking devices and seeking content and location information under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 16, chapter 3, subchapters 9-A, 10 and 11 and shall make recommendations concerning the public's right to know aggregate information about warrants, including warrants in which the application for the warrant included a request for an order to waive notice of the issuance of the warrant. The Right To Know Advisory Committee shall include in its report submitted by January 15, 2020, pursuant to Title 1, section 411, subsection 10, a summary of its review and any recommendations.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 490 H.P. 487 - L.D. 666

An Act To Protect Pregnant Workers

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §4553, sub-§8-E is enacted to read:
- **8-E. Pregnancy-related condition.** "Pregnancy-related condition" means a known limitation of an employee's ability to perform the functions of a job due to pregnancy, childbirth or related medical conditions, including but not limited to lactation.
- **Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §4572-A,** as amended by PL 1995, c. 393, §14, is further amended to read:

§4572-A. Unlawful employment discrimination on the basis of sex

- **1. Sex defined.** For the purpose of this Act, the word "sex" includes pregnancy and medical conditions which that result from pregnancy.
- 2. Pregnant persons who are able to work. It shall be is unlawful employment discrimination in

violation of this Act, except where based on a bona fide occupational qualification, for an employer, employment agency or labor organization to treat a pregnant woman person who is able to work in a different manner from other persons who are able to work.

- 2-A. Accommodations for pregnancy-related conditions. Accommodations for pregnancy-related conditions are set forth in this subsection.
 - A. Nothing in this section may be construed to indicate or deem that a pregnancy-related condition necessarily constitutes a disability.
 - B. It is unlawful employment discrimination in violation of this Act for an employer, employment agency or labor organization to fail upon request to provide a reasonable accommodation to any employee with a pregnancy-related condition, unless the employer, employment agency or labor organization can demonstrate that the accommodation would impose an undue hardship on the operation of the business of the employer, employment agency or labor organization.
 - C. Reasonable accommodations for a pregnancy-related condition may include, but are not limited to providing more frequent or longer breaks; temporary modification in work schedules, seating or equipment; temporary relief from lifting requirements; temporary transfer to less strenuous or hazardous work; and provisions for lactation in compliance with Title 26, section 604.
- 3. Pregnant persons who are not able to work. It shall also be is unlawful employment discrimination in violation of this Act, except where based on a bona fide occupational qualification, for an employer, employment agency or labor organization to treat a pregnant woman person who is not able to work because of a disability or illness resulting from pregnancy, or from medical conditions which that result from pregnancy, in a different manner from other employees who are not able to work because of other disabilities or illnesses.
- 4. Employer not responsible for additional benefits. Nothing in this section may be construed to mean that an employer, employment agency or labor organization is required to provide sick leave, a leave of absence, medical benefits or other benefits to a woman person because of pregnancy or other medical conditions that result from pregnancy, if the employer, employment agency or labor organization does not also provide sick leaves, leaves of absence, medical benefits or other benefits for the employer's other employees and is not otherwise required to provide those leaves or benefits under other state or federal laws. Reasonable accommodations for pregnancy-related conditions are not additional benefits.

See title page for effective date.